10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Resolution No. 17-329

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF THE
COUNTY OF FRESNO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF INCREASING THE )
FY 2016-17 APPROPRIATIONS FOR )
THE COPS - SHERIFF ORG 3119IN )  RESOLUTION
THE AMOUNT OF $273.000 )

WHEREAS, the COPS - Sheriff Org 3119 requires $273,000 to meet
expenditures associated with the maintenance services and parts costs for the
Fresno County Sheriff-Coroner’s Helicopter Program and salaries and benefits
for the Fresno County Sheriff-Coroner’s Prisoner Transportation Unit; and

WHEREAS, $273,000 is available in the Fund Balance of the Local Revenue
Fund 2011 Special Revenue Fund 0271, Subclass 13020 to fund these
expenditures; and

WHEREAS, $273,000 is not included in the FY 2016-17 adopted
appropriations of the COPS - Sheriff Org 3119; and

WHEREAS, Section 29130 of the Government Code provides for the
appropriation of these funds by a four-fifths vdte of the Board of Supervisors;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the Auditor-Controller/Treasurer-
Tax Collector is authorized to increase the appropriations in the FY 2016-17
COPS — Sheriff Org 3119 as follows:

FUND 0271 Local Revenue Fund 2011
SUBCLASS 13020

ORGANIZATION 31190100 COPS Front Line Services
7900 — OTHER FINANCING USES

INT 7910 C : Out




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

26

28

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES $143,000

FUND 0271 Local Revenue Fund 2011
SUBCLASS 13020
ORGANIZATION 31190200 COPS Sheriff-Detention

7900 — OTHER FINANCING USES

ACCOUNT 7910 Operating Transfers Out $130,000
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES $
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 273.000

Approved as to Accounting Form:
Oscar J. Garcia, CPA
Auditor-Controller/Treasurer-Tax Collector

oy (W0 ZCoole o A

THE FOREGOING was passed and adopted by the following vote of the Board of

Supervisors of the County of Fresno this 20t day of June, 2017, to-wit:

AYES: Supervisors Borgeas, Magsig, Mendes, Pacheco, Quintero

NOES: None
ABSENT: None

CHAIRMAN, toard of Supervisors

ATTEST:

BERNICE E. SEIDEL

C Kk of Superviso

By —

vepuLly






