1	BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS						
2	OF THE						
3	COUNTY OF FRESNO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA						
4							
5	IN THE MATTER OF INCREASING THE)						
6	FY 2016-17 APPROPRIATIONS FOR) THE COPS - SHERIFF ORG 3119 IN) RESOLUTION						
7 8	THE AMOUNT OF \$273,000						
9	WHEREAS, the COPS - Sheriff Org 3119 requires \$273,000 to meet						
10	expenditures associated with the maintenance services and parts costs for the						
11							
12	Fresno County Sheriff-Coroner's Helicopter Program and salaries and benefits						
13	for the Fresno County Sheriff-Coroner's Prisoner Transportation Unit; and						
14	WHEREAS, \$273,000 is available in the Fund Balance of the Local Revenue						
15	Fund 2011 Special Revenue Fund 0271, Subclass 13020 to fund these						
16	expenditures; and						
17	WHEREAS, \$273,000 is not included in the FY 2016-17 adopted						
18	appropriations of the COPS - Sheriff Org 3119; and						
19	WHEREAS, Section 29130 of the Government Code provides for the						
20	appropriation of these funds by a four-fifths vote of the Board of Supervisors;						
21	NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the Auditor-Controller/Treasurer-						
23	Tax Collector is authorized to increase the appropriations in the FY 2016-17						
24	COPS – Sheriff Org 3119 as follows:						
25	FUND 0271 Local Revenue Fund 2011						
26	SUBCLASS 13020 ORGANIZATION 31190100 COPS Front Line Services						
27	7900 – OTHER FINANCING USES						
28	ACCOUNT 7910 Operating Transfers Out \$143,000						

1	TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES				\$143,000			
2								
3	FUND SUBCLASS	0271	Local Reve	nue Fund 2011				
4	ORGANIZATION	13020 31190200	COPS Sher	riff-Detention				
5	7900 - OTHER FINANCING USES							
6	ACCOUNT	7910 Op	erating Trans	fers Out	\$130,00	00		
8	TOTAL OTHER F	<u>\$130,00</u>	00					
9								
0	TOTAL APPROP	RIATIONS			\$273,00	<u>00</u>		
11	Approved as to Accounting Form:							
12	Oscar J. Garcia, CPA Auditor-Controller/Treasurer-Tax Collector							
13								
14	By Cllu & Coke of f.							
16				- danta d by tho	following vote of	f the Board of		
17	THE FOREGOING was passed and adopted by the following vote of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno this 20 th day of June, 2017, to-wit:							
18	Manaia Mandas Pacheco Quintero							
19	AYES: Supervisors Borgeas, Magsig, Merides, Facrieco, Quintero NOES: None							
20	ABSENT:	None						
21	ADOLIVI		_	1 Pula				
22			(СНАТКІМАН, ВО	ard of Supervise	лъ		
24	ATTEST:							
25	BERNICE E. SEIDEL Clerk, Board of Supervisors							
26	By Susan Bishap							
27	Deputy							